the sensitivity of recoverable amount to key parameters that have a material impact on the

measurement results. The Management Board of the Parent believes that the assumptions accepted

for the tests are reasonable and in line with the Group’s experience. Three key factors with a

material impact on the recoverable amount of the tested items were identified: discount rate, gross

margin, and average sales growth rate.

 TRANSLATION   Consolidated financial statements of the Capital Group PHZ Baltona

   for the year ended 31 December 2018

54

The table below presents sensitivity analysis of value in use in terms of the change in the above

assumptions. The table presents the change in the value in use that results from a respective

increase or decrease in the assumed level of key assumptions by one percentage point.

+ 1 p.p. - 1 p.p. + 1 p.p. - 1 p.p. + 1 p.p. - 1 p.p.

Chacalli-De Decker (segment sklepy) -11% 14% 3% -3% 6% -6%

Baldemar (FDFU) -12% 15% 3% -3% 1% -1%

COO -15% 20% 4% -4% 16% -10%

Change in discount rate Change in revenue growth rate Change in average gross

As regards goodwill arising from the acquisition of Chacalli-De Decker, the Management Board

believes that even if there were any changes in key assumptions used to determine the recoverable

amount of the CGU, the total carrying amount of the CGU would not exceed its total recoverable

amount.

As regards goodwill arising from the acquisition of Baldemar, the Management Board believes that

even if there were any changes in key assumptions used to determine the recoverable amount of the

CGU, the total carrying amount of the CGU would not exceed its total recoverable amount.